Commiittee Dated:

City Bridge Trust 26" November 2020

Subject: Public
London Community Response Fund Grants approved
under delegated authority — Wave 3.

Report of: For information
Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust
(CGO)

Report author: Scott Nixon, Head of Director’s Office

Summary

This report advises members of funds awarded through The London Community
Response Fund (LCRF) under delegated authority for wave 3 of the London
Community Response (LCR) Funders’ Collaborative. This report does not include
awards previously reported to this committee.

Appendix 1 provides a summary of all LCR activity in Wave 3 and Appendix 2
provides a high-level overview of LCR activity across all of the Waves (1,2 and 3).

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

e Receive this report.

Main Report

1. As you may remember, the LCRF is an emergency response fund
administered by CBT. Grants are awarded using both funds donated by
other funders and CBT’s own funds.

2. LCRF applications are submitted on a common portal which is
coordinated by London Funders. Applications are then sifted by a group
of 100 grants managers from across the funding sector. Applications
are then further assessed by CBT Funding managers, freelance
assessors and staff from other funders.

3. Recommendations are made by an Advisory panel comprising of officers
from a range of donating funders and independent experts. These



recommendations are then reviewed and approved by your CGO and
Deputy CGO under the agreed powers of delegation.

4. Funding has been awarded in targeted waves. Waves 1 & 2 have
already been reported to this committee. Wave 3 was in respect of
continued crisis response as well as activities which enable organisation
to continue to provide their usual services or adapt them as a result of
the pandemic.

London Community Response Fund - Wave 3.
Requests approved under Chief Grants Officer's
delegated authority (£100,000 or less)

Recommended

Ref Organisation Approval Date  Amount
17840 13 Rivers Trust 28/09/2020 £35,000
17961 Ability Bow 28/09/2020 £48,162
17715 Account3 28/09/2020 £46,538
17862 Afghanistan and Central Asian Association 28/09/2020 £48,382
17790 Africa Advocacy Foundation 28/09/2020 £41,308
17898 African Peoples Historical Monument Foundation ~ 28/09/2020 £29,000

(Black Cultural Archives)
17838 Ansar Youth Project 28/09/2020 £45,077
17959 Art Against Knives 28/09/2020 £45,759
17913 Artillery CIC 28/09/2020 £29,912
17624 The Bangladesh Youth Movement (BYM) 28/09/2020 £21,081
17619 Barnet Citizens Advice Bureau 28/09/2020 £46,438
17930 Basic Sports & Fitness(BSF)Ltd 28/09/2020 £7,200
17853 Bosnia and Herzegovina Community Advice 28/09/2020 £29,356

Centre
17954 Break Tha Cycle 28/09/2020 £40,990
17422 Breaking Barriers 28/09/2020 £50,000
17773 Brent Carers Centre 28/09/2020 £49,600
17953 Bromley and Croydon Women's Aid Ltd 28/09/2020 £27,357
17938 Chabad Lubavitch of Bloomsbury - Central 28/09/2020 £46,022

London
17866 Chinese Information and Advice Centre 28/09/2020 £50,000
17791 Chinese Mental Health Association 28/09/2020 £35,782
17926 Code 7 1td 28/09/2020 £49,705
17902 COMMUN 28/09/2020 £26,660
17563 CommUNITY Barnet 28/09/2020 £49,348

17756 Community Network Group CIC 28/09/2020 £45,674



Ref

17882
17767
17971
17874
17507
17935
17870
17769
17845
17774
17916
17879
17850
17886
17629
17723
17724
17904
17784

17939
17911
17785
17800

17921
17925
17792
17955
17771
17972
17967
17956
17940
17896

Organisation

Community Opportunity

Copef Training Skills

Council of Asian People (Haringey)
Croydon Supplementary Education Project
Dadihiye Somali Development Organisation
Dalgarno Neighbourhood Trust

deafPLUS

Derman

DESTINY HOUSE INTERNATIONAL
DigiBridge CIC

Disability Action in Islington

East London Out Project

The Enfield Island Youth and Community Trust
Enfield Somali Community Association
Evelyn Oldfield Unit

Excel Women's Association

Gasworks Dock Partnership

Gloves Not Gunz C.I.C

Approval Date
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020

Goan Community Advice And Information Centre 28/09/2020

Greek Orthodox Community of St Katherine
Greenleaf Charity Trust - Spark2Life
Hackney Co-operative Development CIC

Hammersmith and Fulham Association of Somali
Voluntary Organisations (H&F Asvo)

Hilltop Circle

Honor Oak Community Association
Horizon Community Care

The Hug Support Group CIC

IHEART Principles

IKWRO - Women's Rights Organisation
Impact Hub Kings Cross Ltd

Inclusion London

Inspire Women Men and Children

The Interlink Foundation

28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020

28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020

Recommended
Amount

£50,000
£25,000
£33,000
£47,301
£19,932
£41,650
£14,926
£19,758
£50,000
£20,475
£43,606
£36,590
£50,000
£25,440
£39,675
£44,741
£50,000
£12,000
£19,500

£25,000
£28,202
£23,780
£20,000

£16,050
£11,700
£50,000
£12,713
£48,681
£45,410
£23,969
£49,616
£9,500

£44,007



17868

Ref

17891
17766

17946
17736
17843
17899
17620
17592
17770
17839
17987
17498
17809
17937
17781
17742
17983
17981
17890
17801
17950
17727
17958
17761
17893
17625
17885
17778
17931
17822
17894
17754
17889
17841

Islington Music Forum Ltd (T/A as 'Key Changes') 28/09/2020

Organisation

Islington Refugee & Migrant Forum
J-GO Media

Kamitan Arts C.I.C

The Lateef Project

Latin American Women's Rights Service
Latin American Women's Rights Service
Legal Advice Centre (University House)
Lewisham Refugee and Migrant Network
The Listening Place

Living Well International CIC

London Funders

London Irish Centre

London Village Network

Maa Shanti

The Maya Centre

Media Trust

Metro Centre Ltd

Mosaic LGBT+ Young Persons’ Trust
Mousetrap Foundation for the Arts

No 1 Performing Arts

North Kensington Hearts & Minds CIC
Nunhead's Voice Limited

One Place East

OrganicLea CIC

Osmani Trust

The Paperweight Trust

Positively UK

Pramdepot C.I.C

Pro Touch SA CIC

Project Foodhall CIC

Prospects (Kensington) Ltd

Protection Approaches

Protege DNA Ltd

Qoys Daryeel (Family Care)

Approval Date

28/09/2020
28/09/2020

28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020

£15,340

Recommended
Amount

£20,700
£39,732

£24,955
£35,200
£41,067
£48,895
£30,000
£35,560
£48,723
£47,970
£35,625
£49,886
£22,365
£14,937
£23,670
£19,350
£49,869
£10,000
£29,047
£49,988
£24,030
£49,974
£19,730
£36,570
£49,980
£27,100
£15,108
£23,472
£13,340
£25,000
£20,962
£49,248
£42,000
£16,570



Ref
17963

17919
17748
17914
17895
17797
17768
17864
17927
17920
17810

17908
17912
17970
17869
17595
17753
17932
17957
17852
17923
17828
17903
17905
17969
17626

Grand Totals

Organisation

Rahab Project Limited
Renaissance Foundation
Respect

Rising Stars Support
RoadPeace

The Show Crib

Skills Enterprise

Small Green Shoots
Somali Advice And Forum of Information
Somali Girls Can

Somali Integration & Development Association
(SIDA)

Step Up Hub

Stepney Community Trust

Stour Trust CIC

Studio Upstairs

Time to Help (UK)

Treasures Foundation

The Ubele Initiative

Uganda Community Relief Association
Voyage

WestPoint-Sustainable Community Development
Wise Thoughts

Women for Refugee Women

Work Rights Centre

YourStory Ltd

Zacchaeus 2000 Trust

Appendix 1: LCRF Wave 3 summary
Appendix 2: LCRF Wave 1, 2, 3 overview

Scott Nixon

Head of Director’s office
020 4526 1213
Scott.Nixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Approval Date
28/09/2020

28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020

28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020
28/09/2020

Recommended
Amount

£40,648
£19,800
£32,888
£4,320

£14,689
£8,004

£25,100
£43,818
£24,795
£50,000
£20,339

£20,524
£36,650
£42,080
£44,884
£34,150
£23,690
£33,660
£48,580
£20,125
£22,500
£16,770
£49,975
£28,360
£42,415
£28,472

£3,879,772


mailto:Scott.Nixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk




