Committee	Dated:
City Bridge Trust	26 th November 2020
Subject: London Community Response Fund Grants approved under delegated authority – Wave 3.	Public
Report of: Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust (CGO)	For information
Report author: Scott Nixon, Head of Director's Office	

Summary

This report advises members of funds awarded through The London Community Response Fund (LCRF) under delegated authority for wave 3 of the London Community Response (LCR) Funders' Collaborative. This report does not include awards previously reported to this committee.

Appendix 1 provides a summary of all LCR activity in Wave 3 and Appendix 2 provides a high-level overview of LCR activity across all of the Waves (1,2 and 3).

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

Receive this report.

Main Report

- As you may remember, the LCRF is an emergency response fund administered by CBT. Grants are awarded using both funds donated by other funders and CBT's own funds.
- LCRF applications are submitted on a common portal which is coordinated by London Funders. Applications are then sifted by a group of 100 grants managers from across the funding sector. Applications are then further assessed by CBT Funding managers, freelance assessors and staff from other funders.
- 3. Recommendations are made by an Advisory panel comprising of officers from a range of donating funders and independent experts. These

- recommendations are then reviewed and approved by your CGO and Deputy CGO under the agreed powers of delegation.
- 4. Funding has been awarded in targeted waves. Waves 1 & 2 have already been reported to this committee. Wave 3 was in respect of continued crisis response as well as activities which enable organisation to continue to provide their usual services or adapt them as a result of the pandemic.

London Community Response Fund - Wave 3: Requests approved under Chief Grants Officer's delegated authority (£100,000 or less)

Ref	Organisation	Approval Date	Recommended Amount
17840	13 Rivers Trust	28/09/2020	£35,000
17961	Ability Bow	28/09/2020	£48,162
17715	Account3	28/09/2020	£46,538
17862	Afghanistan and Central Asian Association	28/09/2020	£48,382
17790	Africa Advocacy Foundation	28/09/2020	£41,308
17898	African Peoples Historical Monument Foundation (Black Cultural Archives)	28/09/2020	£29,000
17838	Ansar Youth Project	28/09/2020	£45,077
17959	Art Against Knives	28/09/2020	£45,759
17913	Artillery CIC	28/09/2020	£29,912
17624	The Bangladesh Youth Movement (BYM)	28/09/2020	£21,081
17619	Barnet Citizens Advice Bureau	28/09/2020	£46,438
17930	Basic Sports & Fitness(BSF)Ltd	28/09/2020	£7,200
17853	Bosnia and Herzegovina Community Advice Centre	28/09/2020	£29,356
17954	Break Tha Cycle	28/09/2020	£40,990
17422	Breaking Barriers	28/09/2020	£50,000
17773	Brent Carers Centre	28/09/2020	£49,600
17953	Bromley and Croydon Women's Aid Ltd	28/09/2020	£27,357
17938	Chabad Lubavitch of Bloomsbury - Central London	28/09/2020	£46,022
17866	Chinese Information and Advice Centre	28/09/2020	£50,000
17791	Chinese Mental Health Association	28/09/2020	£35,782
17926	Code 7 ltd	28/09/2020	£49,705
17902	COMMUN	28/09/2020	£26,660
17563	CommUNITY Barnet	28/09/2020	£49,348
17756	Community Network Group CIC	28/09/2020	£45,674

Ref	Organisation	Approval Date	Recommended Amount
17882	Community Opportunity	28/09/2020	£50,000
17767	Copef Training Skills	28/09/2020	£25,000
17971	Council of Asian People (Haringey)	28/09/2020	£33,000
17874	Croydon Supplementary Education Project	28/09/2020	£47,301
17507	Dadihiye Somali Development Organisation	28/09/2020	£19,932
17935	Dalgarno Neighbourhood Trust	28/09/2020	£41,650
17870	deafPLUS	28/09/2020	£14,926
17769	Derman	28/09/2020	£19,758
17845	DESTINY HOUSE INTERNATIONAL	28/09/2020	£50,000
17774	DigiBridge CIC	28/09/2020	£20,475
17916	Disability Action in Islington	28/09/2020	£43,606
17879	East London Out Project	28/09/2020	£36,590
17850	The Enfield Island Youth and Community Trust	28/09/2020	£50,000
17886	Enfield Somali Community Association	28/09/2020	£25,440
17629	Evelyn Oldfield Unit	28/09/2020	£39,675
17723	Excel Women's Association	28/09/2020	£44,741
17724	Gasworks Dock Partnership	28/09/2020	£50,000
17904	Gloves Not Gunz C.I.C	28/09/2020	£12,000
17784	Goan Community Advice And Information Centre	28/09/2020	£19,500
17939	Greek Orthodox Community of St Katherine	28/09/2020	£25,000
17911	Greenleaf Charity Trust - Spark2Life	28/09/2020	£28,202
17785	Hackney Co-operative Development CIC	28/09/2020	£23,780
17800	Hammersmith and Fulham Association of Somali Voluntary Organisations (H&F Asvo)	28/09/2020	£20,000
17921	Hilltop Circle	28/09/2020	£16,050
17925	Honor Oak Community Association	28/09/2020	£11,700
17792	Horizon Community Care	28/09/2020	£50,000
17955	The Hug Support Group CIC	28/09/2020	£12,713
17771	IHEART Principles	28/09/2020	£48,681
17972	IKWRO - Women's Rights Organisation	28/09/2020	£45,410
17967	Impact Hub Kings Cross Ltd	28/09/2020	£23,969
17956	Inclusion London	28/09/2020	£49,616
17940	Inspire Women Men and Children	28/09/2020	£9,500
17896	The Interlink Foundation	28/09/2020	£44,007

Ref	Organisation	Approval Date	Recommended Amount
17891	Islington Refugee & Migrant Forum	28/09/2020	£20,700
17766	J-GO Media	28/09/2020	£39,732
17946	Kamitan Arts C.I.C	28/09/2020	£24,955
17736	The Lateef Project	28/09/2020	£35,200
17843	Latin American Women's Rights Service	28/09/2020	£41,067
17899	Latin American Women's Rights Service	28/09/2020	£48,895
17620	Legal Advice Centre (University House)	28/09/2020	£30,000
17592	Lewisham Refugee and Migrant Network	28/09/2020	£35,560
17770	The Listening Place	28/09/2020	£48,723
17839	Living Well International CIC	28/09/2020	£47,970
17987	London Funders	28/09/2020	£35,625
17498	London Irish Centre	28/09/2020	£49,886
17809	London Village Network	28/09/2020	£22,365
17937	Maa Shanti	28/09/2020	£14,937
17781	The Maya Centre	28/09/2020	£23,670
17742	Media Trust	28/09/2020	£19,350
17983	Metro Centre Ltd	28/09/2020	£49,869
17981	Mosaic LGBT+ Young Persons' Trust	28/09/2020	£10,000
17890	Mousetrap Foundation for the Arts	28/09/2020	£29,047
17801	No 1 Performing Arts	28/09/2020	£49,988
17950	North Kensington Hearts & Minds CIC	28/09/2020	£24,030
17727	Nunhead's Voice Limited	28/09/2020	£49,974
17958	One Place East	28/09/2020	£19,730
17761	OrganicLea CIC	28/09/2020	£36,570
17893	Osmani Trust	28/09/2020	£49,980
17625	The Paperweight Trust	28/09/2020	£27,100
17885	Positively UK	28/09/2020	£15,108
17778	Pramdepot C.I.C	28/09/2020	£23,472
17931	Pro Touch SA CIC	28/09/2020	£13,340
17822	Project Foodhall CIC	28/09/2020	£25,000
17894	Prospects (Kensington) Ltd	28/09/2020	£20,962
17754	Protection Approaches	28/09/2020	£49,248
17889	Protege DNA Ltd	28/09/2020	£42,000
17841	Qoys Daryeel (Family Care)	28/09/2020	£16,570

Ref	Organisation	Approval Date	Recommended Amount
17963	Rahab Project Limited	28/09/2020	£40,648
17919	Renaissance Foundation	28/09/2020	£19,800
17748	Respect	28/09/2020	£32,888
17914	Rising Stars Support	28/09/2020	£4,320
17895	RoadPeace	28/09/2020	£14,689
17797	The Show Crib	28/09/2020	£8,004
17768	Skills Enterprise	28/09/2020	£25,100
17864	Small Green Shoots	28/09/2020	£43,818
17927	Somali Advice And Forum of Information	28/09/2020	£24,795
17920	Somali Girls Can	28/09/2020	£50,000
17810	Somali Integration & Development Association (SIDA)	28/09/2020	£20,339
17908	Step Up Hub	28/09/2020	£20,524
17912	Stepney Community Trust	28/09/2020	£36,650
17970	Stour Trust CIC	28/09/2020	£42,080
17869	Studio Upstairs	28/09/2020	£44,884
17595	Time to Help (UK)	28/09/2020	£34,150
17753	Treasures Foundation	28/09/2020	£23,690
17932	The Ubele Initiative	28/09/2020	£33,660
17957	Uganda Community Relief Association	28/09/2020	£48,580
17852	Voyage	28/09/2020	£20,125
17923	WestPoint-Sustainable Community Development	28/09/2020	£22,500
17828	Wise Thoughts	28/09/2020	£16,770
17903	Women for Refugee Women	28/09/2020	£49,975
17905	Work Rights Centre	28/09/2020	£28,360
17969	YourStory Ltd	28/09/2020	£42,415
17626	Zacchaeus 2000 Trust	28/09/2020	£28,472

Grand Totals £3,879,772

Appendix 1: LCRF Wave 3 summary Appendix 2: LCRF Wave 1, 2, 3 overview

Scott Nixon
Head of Director's office
020 4526 1213
Scott.Nixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk